the Company completed the calculation of the net after-tax profits for the period from September 30, 2002 through November 21, 2002 to be
paid to the sellers, which resulted in a decrease in the total purchase price and therefore a reduction of goodwill for approximately $200,000.
Therefore, total goodwill recorded as of December 31, 2003 for the purchase of ENTEK is $13,017,000, resulting in the total net assets acquired
of $15,656,000.

Edgar Filing: SI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

NOTE B�ENTEK ACQUISITION 22

16

Edgar Filing: SI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

23

The following unaudited proforma statement of operations shows the combined results of the Company and ENTEK assuming that the
acquisition had occurred on April 1, 2002.  The proforma information is based on historical financial statements of these operations of these
companies giving effect to purchase accounting adjustments as of the beginning of the period.  The unaudited proforma information is not
intended to be indicative of the future results of operations or results that might have been achieved if this transaction had been in effect since
the beginning of these periods.

MATCOM
12 months
ended

March 31, 2003

ENTEK
April 1, 2002

to
Sept. 30, 2002

Proforma
MATCOM
12 months
ended

March 31, 2003

Revenue $ 64,280,225 $ 5,740,417 $ 70,020,642
Direct expenses 39,954,447 3,016,263 42,970,710
Overhead and general and administrative expenses 19,253,607 1,580,667 20,834,274
Net income 1,226,365 663,487 1,889,852

NOTE C�ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET

Accounts receivable, net, consist of the following:

December 31,
2003

March 31,
2003

March 31,
2002

Billed
$ 15,310,717 $ 12,420,755 $ 14,132,489

Unbilled
2,134,517 4,259,081 3,615,822

Retentions
409,257 420,968 339,038

17,854,491 17,100,804 18,087,349

Less:  allowance for doubtful accounts (231,405 ) (78,510 ) (78,510 )

$ 17,623,086 $ 17,022,294 $ 18,008,839

17

Edgar Filing: SI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

Billed 24

Accounts receivable at December 31, 2003 and March 31, 2003 and 2002, include $204,898, $204,786 and $417,489, respectively, of unbilled

[…]

December 27, 2003.  The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations have been prepared as if the acquisition occurred on
December 29, 2002.

The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with rules prescribed by Article 11 of
Regulation S-X, are provided for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the past or future results of the operations or
financial position of the Company.

This information should be read in conjunction with the previously filed Current Report on Form 8-K, dated January 28, 2004, the previously
filed historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of the Company, contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended December 27, 2003, and in conjunction with the historical financial statements and accompanying notes of Matcom included in
this report on Form 8-K/A.

29

Edgar Filing: SI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

40

SI International, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Amounts in thousands)

SI Int�l
December
27, 2003

Matcom
December
31, 2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
December
27, 2003

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,252 $ 115 $ 51,000 A $ 7,285
(65,802 ) B
(1,165 ) C
(115 ) L

Accounts receivable, net 34,007 17,623 51,630
Other current assets 4,597 2,218 (570 ) D 6,245
Total current assets 61,856 19,956 (16,652 ) 65,160
Property and equipment, net 3,768 1,237 0 5,005
Goodwill 39,829 29,677 21,778 E 91,284
Intangible Assets 0 0 6,892 F 6,892
Other assets 1,174 709 1,165 C 3,048
Total assets $ 106,627 $ 51,579 $ 13,183 $ 171,389

Liabilities and stockholders� equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 17,708 $ 8,468 $ 998 G $ 27,501
(35 ) I
362 K

Line of credit 0 9,177 21,000 A 21,000
(9,177 ) I

Current portion of notes payable 340 1,132 4,500 A 4,840
(1,132 ) I

Current portion of capital lease
obligation 125 0 125
Deferred revenue 3,975 0 3,975
Other current liabilities � 656 927 J 1,583
Total current liabilities 22,148 19,433 17,443 59,024
Other long-term liabilities

Notes payable, net of current maturities 0 17,406 25,500 A 25,500
(17,406 ) I

Other long-term liabilities 2,932 528 1,858 J 5,318

Edgar Filing: SI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

41

Total other long-term liabilities 2,932 17,934 9,952 30,818

Stockholders� equity :

Common stock�$0.01 par value per
share; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 8,451,507 and
8,439,741 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 27,
2003 and December 28, 2002,
respectively 85 34 (34 ) H 85
Additional paid-in capital 75,704 17,103 (17,103 ) H 75,704
Deferred compensation (340 ) 0 (340 )
Preferred stock 0 12 (12 ) H 0
Note receivable from stockholder 0 (410 ) 410 H 0
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 6,098 (2,527 ) 2,527 H 6,098
Total stockholders� equity 81,547 14,212 (14,212 ) 81,547
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 106,627 $ 51,579 $ 13,183 $ 171,389

30

Edgar Filing: SI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

42

SI International, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

SI Int�l
2003

Matcom
2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma 2003

Revenue $ 168,287 $ 70,187 $ 0 $ 238,474
Costs and expenses:
Direct costs 101,940 42,918 0 144,858
Indirect costs 51,569 20,575 180 M 72,324

(681) N (681)
Depreciation 2,009 525 0 2,534
Amortization � 391 627 O 1,018
Total operating expenses 155,518 64,409 126 220,053
Income from operations 12,769 5,778 (126) 18,421
Interest expense (606) (3,117) (2,360) P (2,966)

3,117 P
Income before provision for income
taxes 12,163 2,661 631 15,455
Provision for income taxes 4,784 1,083 264 Q 6,131
Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 7,379 $ 1,578 $ 367 $ 9,324

Earnings per common share:
Basic net income per common share $ 0.87 $ 1.10
Diluted net income per common share $ 0.87 $ 1.10
Basic weighted-average shares
outstanding 8,446 8,446
Diluted weighted-average shares
outstanding 8,488 8,488

31

Edgar Filing: SI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

43

SI International

Notes To Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

Balance Sheet:

A.  The adjustment reflects the borrowings of $51 million under the Company�s amended credit facility in order to
finance the acquisition of Matcom International, Inc. (�Matcom�).  The amount borrowed under the line of credit is due